
Phone: 303-318-8552

Fax: 303-318-8534

Web: ops.colorado.gov

Email: cdle_amusements@state.co.us

1 2 3 4 5 Special Devices

John Turman 970-318-0068 Jturman@Bonsai-Design.com Bonsai Design, LLC

2

Christopher Moon 2032177871 2037232305 chris@catalystadventure.com Catalyst Adventure Group

2

Pete Sawyer 18282600860 pete@cdiinfo.com Challenge Design Innovations

2

John Lazarus 860-605-5279 john@experientialsystems.com Experiential Systems, Inc.

2

Thomas Leahy 303-829-4004 tom@leahy-inc.com Leahy & Associates, Inc.

2

Lance Hatch 8017107291 lance@trampolineparksllc.com TRAMPOLINE PARKS LLC

3

Barb Kloberdanz 7202017641 7202017641 Aquastarconsulting@comcat.net Aquastar Consulting

4

DONALD HARVEY 303-885-5050 dharvey@ana-usa.com ATKINSON-NOLAND & ASSOC.

4

Cristina Barthle 3037575475 7208396315 cristinab@cirsa.org

CIRSA (Colorado Intergovernmental Risk Sharing 

Agency)

4

Jay Williamson 303-517-4761 jay@cirsa.org CIRSA

4

sarah hiett 3038683049 sarahh@cirsa.org CIRSA

4

John Hunsucker 2813375628 2817948128 johnnasco@aol.com National Aquatic Safety Co./NASCO

4

Michael Nicol 8173669642 mnicoltfbw@aol.com Extreme Entertainment, Inc.

1 2 3 4 5

Trackless Trains

Colorado Department of Labor and 

Employment

Division of Oil and Public Safety - 

Amusement Rides and Devices Program

633 17th Street, Suite 500

Inspector Last Name

Approved Third-Party Ride Inspectors List
As of March 30, 2020

Certification Type KEY:                                                                                                                                       

1: Traditional Amusment Rides and Devices                                                                                                                               

2: Aerial Adventure Courses                                                                                                                       

3: Indoor Trampoline Parks                                                                                                                          

4: Water Slides                                                                                                                                                         

5: Speciality Devices (eg. Trackless Trains)

Inspector First Name Company NameEmail AddressPhone Number 2Phone Number 1
Certification Type

Colorado Division of Oil and Public Safety Approved Third -Party Ride Inspectors List Page 1 of 7



1 2 3 4 5 Special Devices
Inspector Last NameInspector First Name Company NameEmail AddressPhone Number 2Phone Number 1

Certification Type

Joseph Ewald 7202368636 7202368636 joseph.ewald@yahoo.com High Country Amusement Ride Inspections, LLC

1 2 3 4 5

all devices

C W Craven 2534952011 cwcraven@earthlink.net Linehan Creek Ltd.

1 2 3 4 5
Trackless trains, and 

Amusement Railroads

Jeffrey Borba 7022100088 precisioneering@gmail.com Precisioneering

1 2 3 4 5

Trackless trains, 

trackless motion 

simulators, omni 

movers, aerial 

tramways, etc

Lance Miller 7194405846 lmiller995@aol.com Miller Safety Inspections & Consulting, Inc.

1 2 3 4 5

Rockwalls, Rebound 

Bungy (euro bungy), 

Trackless Trains

John Dodson 6144046104 336-612-2424 jdodson57@aol.com Wagner Consulting Group, Inc.

1 2 3 4 5 Trackless Train

Robert Gavel rob@gcssafety.com GCS Safety

1 2 3 4 5

Bumper Boats, trackless 

trains, bungee 

operations, 

Jeffery Abendshien 7026040632 7022635374 Abendshien@RecreationEngineering.com Recreation Engineering, Inc.

1 2 4 5
GO Karts, Trackless 

Train/Tram

Kevin Garrison 8134699151 kgarrison@recreationengineering.com Recreation Engineering, Inc.

1 2 4 5

Trackless trains, water 

play structures, 

Skycoasters

Dennis Sutherland dnssafetyconsulting@gmail.com DNS Saftey Consulting, LLC

1 4 5

Francis Guenthner 4844328600 6105946261 f.guenthner@verizon.net FX Inspection Services Inc.

1 4 5

Paul Zellar 9723551967 9727419288 paul@zellarconsulting.com Zellar Consulting, LLC

1 4 5

Bungy Trampolines, 

Rock Climbing Walls, 

Trackless Trains

Avery Wheelock avery@worldwidesafetygroup.com Worldwide Safety Group Inc.

1 4
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